Lease payments for low value assets and short term leases (less than 12 months) are recognised as an expense on a straight line basis over
the lease term.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial
Statements

23hsholdings.com

Hill & Smith Holdings PLC - Half year results for the six months ended 30 June 2019

1. Basis of preparation continued

Impact of adoption

The table below reconciles the Group’s operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 to the opening lease liability as at 1 January
2019:

£m

Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 * 38.5

Effect of discounting at the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application (4.0)

Leases covered by recognition exemptions (0.3)

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 34.2
* Prepared using foreign exchange rates at 31 December 2018.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate for lease liabilities recognised on 1 January 2019 was 2.50%.
The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s income statement and statement of financial position for the current period.

Impact on the consolidated income statement

As reported Adjustments Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 16

£m £m £m

Revenue 339.5 - 339.5

Operating profit 36.6 (0.7) 35.9

Net Finance costs (3.2) 0.4 (2.8)

Income tax expense (6.6) - (6.6)

Profit for the period 26.8 (0.3) 26.5

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 16

£m £m £m

Assets

Right-of-use assets 31.7 (31.7) -

Deferred tax asset 1.8 (0.5) 1.3

Others 677.5 1.0 678.5

Total assets 711.0 (31.2) 679.8

Liabilities

Lease liabilities (33.6) 33.6 -

Others (368.1) - (368.1)

Total liabilities (401.7) 33.6 (368.1)

The only impact to the Group’s cash flow statement is in presentation. Previously payments on leases were presented in operating activities.
From 1 January 2019, cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability are presented as cash flows used in financing activities and
cash payments for the interest portion of the lease liability are presented in operating activities. Short-term lease payments and payments for
leases of low-value assets not included in the measurement of the lease liability are presented within operating activities.

The comparative figures for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 are not the Company’s statutory accounts for that financial year.